THE CITY OF ASSUMPTION

CHRISTIAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 797

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A PICKUP TRUCK

DEREK PAGE, Mayor JANET WALLER, City Clerk

ROSS WORKMAN
GARY NELSEN
SELENA REED
KANDY SMITH
TRAVIS SULIVAN
DONNY WALDEN
City Aldermen

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF ASSUMPTION, ILLINOIS
ON THE _____ DAY OF JUNE, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Assumption on June 9, 2023

Sorling Northrup - One North Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200, Springfield, IL 62701

ORDINANCE NO. 797

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ASSUMPTION, CHRISTIAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF A PICKUP TRUCK

WHEREAS, the City of Assumption (hereinafter "City") is an Illinois Municipal Corporation existing and operating under the Illinois Municipal Code and the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/2-3-8, empowers the City to contract, acquire and hold personal property for corporate purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City utilizes a fleet of vehicles to perform routine municipal functions throughout the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the City Water Department is in need of a new pickup truck suitable for its uses, such as a One Ton, 4x4 pickup truck with service bed; and

WHEREAS, the City Water/Wastewater Committee has recommended to the City that bids be received for a suitable truck, and the City has determined that a 2024 Silverado 2500 HD extended cab, with a service bed, is suitable for the City's uses and is available from Leach-Wilson Chevrolet Buick of Shelbyville, Illinois, for a price of less than \$60,000, plus fees for municipal plates; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council believe it is in the best interest of the City to purchase the referenced pickup truck on the terms described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF ASSUMPTION, CHRISTIAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are incorporated into this Section 1 and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Purchase of Personal Property. The City hereby authorizes the Mayor to accept a bid for a pickup truck, with a service bed, for a price not to exceed \$83,000, plus fees for municipal plates, and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any documents required to consummate the purchase contemplated by this Ordinance on behalf of the City.

Section 3. If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> All ordinances, resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby superseded to the extent of such conflict.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ASSUMPTION, ILLINOIS, A	TA
REGULAR MEETING THIS 7 DAY OF JUNE, 2023.	

Yeas: 5
Nays: 4
Absent: 1

Derek Page, Mayor

ATTEST:

Janet Waller, City Clerk